

No. 19-292

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROXANNE TORRES,

Petitioner,

v.

JANICE MADRID AND RICHARD WILLIAMSON,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE & EDUCATIONAL
FUND, INC. IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

SHERRILYN A. IFILL
Director-Counsel

JANAI S. NELSON

SAMUEL SPITAL

JIN HEE LEE*

KEVIN E. JASON

ASHOK CHANDRAN

NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.

40 Rector St., 5th Floor

New York, NY 10006

(212) 965-2200

jlee@naacpldf.org

DANIEL HARAWA

Of Counsel

NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.

700 14TH ST, NW SUITE 600

WASHINGTON, DC 20005

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
NAACP Legal Defense &
Educational Fund, Inc.*

**Counsel of Record*

February 7, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. A Police Officer’s Discharge of A Firearm Is A Quintessential Fourth Amendment Seizure.....	5
II. The Decision Below Risks Eviscerating the Primary Vehicles for Ensuring Accountability for Egregious Police Misconduct.	8
III. Preserving This Court’s Longstanding Precedent Regarding Fourth Amendment Seizure Is Especially Important Given Law Enforcement’s Historically Oppressive Use of Weapons in African- American Communities.....	12
A. Law Enforcement Historically Employed Oppressive Practices, Including Use of Firearms, to Control and Intimidate African Americans Before and After Emancipation.....	12
B. African-American Civil Unrest in the Mid-Twentieth Century, a Response in	

Part to Unconstitutional Police Violence, Led to the Expansive Use of Weaponry by Police.....	17
C. Far Too Many Law Enforcement Agencies Throughout the Country Presently Continue the Excessive Use of Weapons in African-American Communities.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Alexander v. Louisiana</i> , 405 U.S. 625 (1972).....	1
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986) (overruling <i>Swain</i>).....	1
<i>Berghuis v. Smith</i> , 559 U.S. 314 (2010).....	2
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017).....	1
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991).....	5, 7
<i>Carter v. Jury Comm’n of Greene Cty.</i> , 396 U.S. 320 (1970).....	1
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	10
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971), holding modified by <i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990)	3
<i>Davis v. City of New York</i> , No. 10-cv-699 (S.D.N.Y.).....	2
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991).....	6
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2228 (2019).....	2
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992).....	1
<i>Goodman v. Lukens Steel Co.</i> , 482 U.S. 656 (1987).....	14
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	10
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	2
<i>Ham v. South Carolina</i> , 409 U.S. 524 (1973).....	1
<i>Illinois v. Krull</i> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987).....	8
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 673 (1977).....	3
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....	2
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007).....	2
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	7
<i>Liberal v. Estrada</i> , 632 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987).....	1
<i>Michigan v. Chestnut</i> , 486 U.S. 567 (1988).....	3, 5
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	2
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	2
<i>Peña-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017).....	2
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	2
<i>Salazar-Limon v. City of Houston</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1277 (2017).....	10
<i>Swain v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 202 (1965).....	1
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	4, 7, 11
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	5, 8
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014).....	2
<i>Turner v. Fouche</i> , 396 U.S. 346 (1970).....	1
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Saari</i> , 272 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 794 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2015).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
The Civil Action for Deprivation of Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1983	8
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
2 Statutes at Large of South Carolina 255 (Thomas Cooper ed.) (1837).....	13
Amina Khan, <i>Getting Killed by Police is a Leading Cause of Death for Young Black Men in America</i> , L.A. Times (Aug. 16, 2019).....	28
Amy Held, <i>Authorities Release Dashcam Video From Shooting of Philando Castile</i> , NPR (June 20, 2017)	27
Anta Plowden, <i>Bringing Balance to the Force: The Militarization of America's Police Force and Its Consequences</i> , 71 U. Miami L. Rev. 281, 286–87 (2016).....	19
Bobby L. Lovett, <i>Memphis Riots: White Reaction to Blacks in Memphis</i> , May 1865-July 1866, 38 Tenn. Hist. Q. 9 (1979).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Police Use of Nonfatal Force, 2002-2011</i> (2015), https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/punf0211.pdf	22
Chiraag Bains, <i>When Backing the Blue Backfires</i> , The Marshall Project (Sept. 20, 2017), https://www.themarshallproject.org/2017/09/20/when-backing-the-blue-backfires	27
Claude Sitton, <i>Birmingham Bomb Kills 4 Negro Girls In Church; Riots Flare; 2 Boys Slain</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 16, 1963), https://www.nytimes.com/1963/09/16/archives/birmingham-bomb-kills-4-negro-girls-in-church-riots-flare-2-boys.html	18
Donald E. Reynolds, <i>The New Orleans Riot of 1866: Reconsidered</i> , 5 La. Hist. 5, 6–7 (1964)	16
Elizabeth Hinton, <i>From the War on Poverty to the War on Crime: The Making of Mass Incarceration in America</i> 64–65 (Harv. Univ. Press, 1st ed. 2016) ...	18, 19, 20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*(Continued)***Page(s)****OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fanna Gamal, <i>The Racial Politics of Protection: A Critical Race Examination of Police Militarization</i> , 104 Cal. L. Rev. 979, 990 (2016).....	19
James Gilbert Ryan, <i>The Memphis Riots of 1866: Terror in a Black Community During Reconstruction</i> , 62 J. Negro Hist. 243 (1977).....	15
Jesus Jimenez, <i>Former Fort Worth officer Aaron Dean indicted on murder charge in shooting of Atatiana Jefferson</i> , Dallas Morning News (Dec. 20, 2019)	26
Joe Fox, et al., <i>What We've Learned about Police Shootings 5 Years After Ferguson</i> , Wash. Post (Aug. 9, 2019).....	27
John Robert Lewis, <i>The King Legacy</i> , 30 Vt. L. Rev. 349 (2006)	17, 18
Justin Nix et al., <i>A Bird's Eye View of Civilians Killed by Police in 2015: Further Evidence of Implicit Bias</i> , 16 Criminology & Pub. Pol'y 309 (2017).	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<p>Kimberly A. Crawford, <i>Report of Deadly Force: Tamir Rice</i>, http://prosecutor.cuyahogacounty.us/pdf_prosecutor/en-US/Tamir%20Rice%20Investigation/Crawford-Review%20of%20Deadly%20Force-Tamir%20Rice.pdf.....</p>	27
<p>Lonnie T. Brown, Jr., <i>Different Lyrics, Same Song: Watts, Ferguson, and the Stagnating Effect of the Politics of Law and Order</i>, 52 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 305 (2017)</p>	19
<p>Lynn Peeples, <i>What the Data Say About Police Shootings</i>, <i>Scientific American</i> (Sept. 5, 2019), https://www.scientificamerican.com/article/what-the-data-say-about-police-shootings/</p>	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<p>Mark Berman, <i>Former Chicago police officer Jason Van Dyke sentenced to more than 6 years for killing Laquan McDonald</i>, Wash. Post (Jan. 18, 2019), https://www.washingtonpost.com/nation/former-chicago-police-officer-jason-van-dyke-sentenced-to-more-than-6-years-for-killing-laquan-mcdonald/2019/01/18/e3c0e140-1b38-11e9-8813-cb9dec761e73_story.html</p>	26
<p>Meridith Edwards & Dakin Andone, <i>Ex-South Carolina cop Michael Slager gets 20 years for Walter Scott killing</i>, CNN.com (Dec. 7, 2017), https://www.cnn.com/2017/12/07/us/michael-slager-sentencing/index.html</p>	26
<p>Philip L. Reichel, <i>Southern Slave Patrols as a Transitional Police Type</i>, 7 Am. J. Police 51(1988)</p>	13
<p>Phillip Atiba Goff <i>et al.</i>, Ctr. for Policing Equity, <i>The Science of Justice: Race, Arrests, and Police Use of Force</i> 4 (2016), https://policingequity.org/images/pdfs-doc/CPE_SoJ_Race-Arrests-UoF_2016-07-08-1130.pdf</p>	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
Philp M. Stinson, <i>Police Shootings: A New Problem or Business as Usual?</i>	9
Press Release, Office of the Att’y Gen., <i>Memorandum for Heads of Department Components and United States Attorneys</i> (March 31, 2017), https://www.justice.gov/opa/press-release/file/954916/download	9
Reuben Fischer Baum, <i>Allegations of Police Misconduct Rarely Result in Charges</i> , <i>FiveThirtyEight</i> (Nov. 25, 2014), https://fivethirtyeight.com/features/allegations-of-police-misconduct-rarely-result-in-charges	9
Rich Morin & Renee Stepler, Pew Research Center, <i>The Racial Confidence Gap in Police Performance</i> 5 (Sept. 29, 2016), https://www.pewsocialtrends.org/wp-content/uploads/sites/3/2016/09/ST_2016.09.29_Police-Final.pdf	9
Rich Morin, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Behind the Badge</i> , Pew Research Center (Jan. 11, 2017)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*(Continued)***Page(s)****OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Robin D.G. Kelley & Earl Lewis, <i>To Make Our World Anew: A History of African Americans</i> (2000)	13
Roger A. Fairfax, Jr., <i>The Grand Jury's Role in the Prosecution of Unjustified Police Killings — Challenges and Solutions</i> , 52 Harv. C.R.-C.L.L. Rev. 397, 405 (2017).....	9
Roland G. Fryer, Jr., <i>An Empirical Analysis of Racial Differences in Police Use of Force</i> , Working Paper 22399, Nat'l Bureau of Econ. Research (2018), https://www.nber.org/papers/w22399 ;	22
Sally E. Hadden, <i>Slave Patrols: Law and Violence in Virginia and the Carolinas</i> (2003).....	13
Sarah Maslin Nir, <i>Officer Peter Liang Convicted in Fatal Shooting of Akai Gurley in Brooklyn</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 11, 2016), https://www.nytimes.com/2016/02/12/nyregion/officer-peter-liang-convicted-in-fatal-shooting-of-akai-gurley-in-brooklyn.html	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
David J. Garrow, <i>Bearing the Cross: Martin Luther King, Jr., and the Southern Christian Leadership Conference 227-28</i> (1986).....	17
Seth W. Stoughton, <i>Principled Policing: Warrior Cops and Guardian Officers</i> , 51 Wake Forest L. Rev. 611 (2016)	19
Solomon Northup, <i>Twelve Years a Slave</i> (1977).....	14
Southern Poverty Law Ctr., <i>Ku Klux Klan: A History of Racism and Violence</i> 13 (6th ed. 2011), https://www.splcenter.org/20110228/ku-klux-klan-history-racism	15
United Press Int'l, <i>Six Dead After Church Bombing</i> , Washington Post (Sept. 16, 1963), http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-srv/national/longterm/churches/archives1.htm	18
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Investigation of the Chicago Police Department</i> (2017).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Investigation of the
Cleveland Division of Police (2014)..... 23, 24

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Investigation of the
Ferguson Police Department (2015) 23, 24

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Investigation of the
New Orleans Police Department (2011) 23, 24

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Investigation of the
Puerto Rico Police Department (2011)..... 24, 25

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Investigation of the
Seattle Police Department (2011) 24

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Investigation of the
Baltimore City Police Department (2016) 23

Philp M. Stinson, *Police Shootings: A New
Problem or Business as Usual?*,
Uprooting Criminology Blog (2015),
https://scholarworks.bgsu.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1050&context=crim_just_pub 9

*Woman Shot Dead by Texas Police Through
Bedroom Window*, BBC News (Oct. 13,
2019), <https://www.bbc.com/news/world-us-canada-50032290> 26
